MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Section 7. Said corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to connect its lines with the lines of any other telephone and telegraph company by contract with said company or to lease or to sell its own lines at any time.

Снар. 327

May connect with other lines.

First meeting,

Section 8. Any one of the corporators named in this act may call the first meeting of this company by mailing or giving in hand written notice to each of the other incorporators seven days at least before the day of said meeting, naming the time, place and purpose of said meeting, and at such meeting if a majority of such corporators shall be present, a president, secretary, treasurer and directors may be chosen, by-laws adopted and other corporate business transacted.

Section 9. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 26, 1903.

Chapter 327.

An Act to ratify the lease of the Sangerville Improvement Company to the Dover and Foxcroft Light and Heat Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The proceedings of the incorporation and organization of the Sangerville Improvement Company are hereby confirmed and made valid, and all the proceedings of said corporation in calling, holding and acting in a meeting of said corporation held at Dover, in the county of Piscataquis, at the office of Frank E. Guernsey, on the twenty-seventh day of September, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and two, and all the proceedings of said corporation in calling, holding and acting in a meeting of said corporation, held at Sangerville in said county on the ninth day of October, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and two, and all the votes, acts and doings of said corporation at said meeting are hereby ratified, confirmed and made valid.

Incorporation and organization made

Section 2. The existing lease of date of October ninth, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and two, between said Sangerville Improvement Company and Dover and Foxcroft Light and Heat Company is hereby ratified, confirmed and made valid.

Existing lease made valid.

Section 3. The Dover and Foxcroft Light and Heat Company is authorized and empowered, as lessee, or in case of purchase of the plant, property and franchise of the Sangerville Improvement Company, to supply the town of Sangerville and the inhabitants thereof with light, heat and power by the manufacture of electricity.

May supply light, heat and power in Sangerville. Снар. 328

Town of Sangerville may contract for street lighting.

Sangerville Improvement Co.authorized to sell its property. Section 4. The town of Sangerville is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with the Dover and Foxcroft Light and Heat Company for street lighting for a term of years.

Section 5. The Sangerville Improvement Company is hereby authorized to sell and the Dover and Foxcroft Light and Heat Company to buy the plant, property and franchise, and all the rights and privileges of the Sangerville Improvement Company in its corporate capacity in accordance with the terms of the lease mentioned in section two of this act, or at any time that said Sangerville Improvement Company may agree, to sell its plant, property, franchise and corporate rights to said Dover and Foxcroft Light and Heat Company during the term of said lease as well as at the time specified in said lease that said sale or purchase may take place.

Section 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 26, 1903.

Chapter 328.

An Act to prohibit the throwing of sawdust or other mill refuse into Ellis Stream, so called, in Waldo, Brooks and Belfast, in Waldo County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Throwing of sawdust into Ellis stream, prohibited. It shall be unlawful for any person to put, or allow the same to be done by any person within his employ, any sawdust, slabs, edgings, or other refuse matter into Ellis stream, so called, situated in Waldo, Brooks and Belfast, in Waldo county, under a penalty of not less than fifty nor more than one hundred dollars and costs for each offense.

Approved March 26, 1903.